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SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS

CHAPTER 286

S. B. No. 132
Introduced by Temperance Committee by Request

GAMES AND AMUSEMENTS, LAWS, PENALTY
FOR VIOLATION

An Act To amend and re-enact Section 53-0611 of the Revised Code of
1943 relating to fines and penalties.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AwmeENDMENT.] That Section 53-0611 of the North Da-
kota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read
as follows:

§ 53-0011. Pexarty.] Any person who shall violate this
chapter, or any part thereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and
upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more
than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail
for not more than ninety days, or by both such fine and imprison-
ment.

Approved March 13, 1945.

CHAPTER 287

S. B. No. 48
Introduced by Senators Streibel, Olson, Page, and O’Brien

MINORS NOT ALLOWED IN CERTAIN PLACES

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 53-0508 of the North Dakota Re-
vised Code of 1943, pertaining to minors visiting certain public
places, and prescribing penalties for violation thereof.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AmeENDMENT.] That Section 53-0508 of the North Da-
kota Revised Code of 1943 be amended and re-enacted to read as
follows:

53-0508. Mixors Nor ALLowEeD IN CERTAIN PusrLic PLACES.
Pexarty.] It shall be unlawful for the owner of any pool or
billiard hall or bowling alley or any place where public games of
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pool, billiards, bowling or cards are played, to allow any person
under the age of eighteen years or any person attending a local
high school, to play any of the games mentioned or to be allowed
to visit any of said places, unless accompanied by parent or guard-
ian; provided, that where bowling is conducted in a place where
no intoxicating liquors are sold or consumed, minors under the age
of eighteen years and over the age of fourteen years may be allowed
to bow!l and to visit such bowling alley, upon presentation to the
owner or manager of such bowling alley of a written authorization
so to do, signed by the parent or guardian of such minor.

Any person found guilty of violating this section shall be pun-
ished by a fine of not less than Ten Dollars ($10.00) nor more
than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00), or by imprisonment in the
county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and
imprisonment.

Approved March 2, 1945.

STATE GOVERNMENT

CHAPTER 288

S. B. No. 208
Introduced by Delayed Bills Committee

EMPLOYEES, ATTORNEY GENERAL LICENSE DEPARTMENT

An Act Authorizing the attorney general to appoint inspector, investi-
gators, clerks, and bookkeepers for the licensing department and
fixing their salaries.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. The attorney general shall be authorized to appoint a
state inspector, four deputy inspectors and investigators, and a chief
clerk who shall be bookkeeper and stenographer, to aid in carrying
out the purpese of this act, and such other clerks and deputies
as may be necessary for the proper administration of the licensing
department. All of whom shall hold office during the pleasure of
the attorney general, and all of whom shall give bond to the State
of North Dakota in the sum of five thousand dollars. Such bond
to be issued in the State Bonding IFund, conditioned for the faithful
performance of their duties and the accounting for the license fees
collected by them. The attorney general shall ix their salaries, pro-
vided the salary of the state inspector shall not exceed twenty-six



	Chapter 286
	Chapter 287



